

# The Belfast Gazette

# Published by Authority

Registered as a newspaper

## FRIDAY, 14th SEPTEMBER, 1962

WHEREAS under Sub-Section (3) of Section 1 of the Ministries of Northern Ireland Act, 1921, (N.I.) the Minister of Finance may, if he thinks fit, by minute to be laid before both Houses of Parliament assign any specified powers or duties of the Ministry of Finance to such officer as he may appoint to exercise or perform the same:

And Whereas by minute dated the twelfth day of June, One thousand nine hundred and fifty two, the Minister of Finance appointed Leslie Clarke Mulligan, Esq., O.B.E., to act as Registrar-General of Births, Deaths and Marriages for Northern Ireland:

And Whereas owing to the retirement of the said Leslie Clarke Mulligan with effect from the ninth day of September, One thousand nine hundred and sixty two, it has been necessary to appoint a person to succeed him therein:

Now I, Captain The Right Honourable Terence Marne O'Neill, D.L., Minister of Finance for Northern Ireland, do by this minute, until further direction by me, assign, as from the last-mentioned day, the aforesaid powers and duties to Charles Ffolliott Darling, Esq., and appoint the said Charles Ffolliott Darling to exercise and perform the same under the designation of Registrar-General of Births, Deaths and Marriages for Northern Ireland.

Given under my hand this 31st day of August, 1962.

TERENCE O'NEILL, Minister of Finance.

#### STATUTORY RULES AND ORDERS OF NORTHERN IRELAND

1962 No. 162.

AGRICULTURAL MARKETING

#### Milk

Order, dated 27th day of August, 1962, made by the Ministry of Agriculture for Northern Ireland, under Section 1 (4) of the Agricultural Marketing Act (Northern Ireland) 1933, (a).

The Ministry of Agriculture for Northern Ireland,

after such consultation as is required and in exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (4) of Section 1 of the Agricultural Marketing Act (Northern Ireland) 1933, hereby makes the following Order:—

#### Citation and Commencement

1. This Order may be cited as the Milk Marketing Scheme (Northern Ireland) (Amendment No. 7) Order, 1962, and shall come into operation on the 1st day of September, 1962.

#### Amendments to the Milk Marketing Scheme

- 2. The Milk Marketing Scheme (Northern Ireland) 1955, as approved by the Milk Marketing Scheme (Northern Ireland) (Approval) Order, 1955, (b), shall be amended as follows:—
  - (1) For Part IX thereof the following Part shall be substituted:—

#### "Part IX

### Consultation with Buyers Representatives

36 (1) The Board shall set up a committee (hereinafter called "the Joint Committee") which shall consist of members appointed by the Board and members appointed by the body established buyers of milk and commonly known as the Northern Ireland Milk Alliance; provided that, if in the opinion of the Board (after consultation with the Minister) that body has ceased to exist or has ceased to represent the views of buyers of milk, such last mentioned members shall be appointed by such other body or bodies as appear to the Board, after consultation with the Minister, to represent for the time being, the views of buyers of milk otherwise than by retail.

- (2) The Joint Committee may appoint a sub-committee of its members and such sub-committee, if the Joint Committee so agrees, may consider any questions referred to the Joint Committee.
- (3) The Board in relation to the sale of milk by wholesale (save in the case of sale by wholesale to sub-distributors) shall consult the Joint Committee:—
  - (a) as to the description of milk which shall be sold by the Board; as to the times of delivery at buyers' premises of milk sold